MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

World Trade Centre, Centre No.1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005. Tel. 22163964 / 65/ 69. Fax 22163976

Email: mercindia@merc.gov.in/ mercindia@mercindia.org.in Website: www.mercindia.org.in / www.merc.gov.in

ADVT No. 11/2018-19

PUBLIC NOTICE

Inviting comments on draft Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust for SEZ at Jawaharlal Nehru Port, Taluka Uran, District Raigad) Regulations, 2018.

Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust has been notified as "Developer" by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India under Special Economic Zones Act, 2005 for Special Economic

Zone located at Villages Sawarkahr, Karal, Sonari and Jaskhar, Taluka Uran, District Raigad. In accordance with section 14 (b) of Electricity Act. 2003 read with sub-section (1) of Section 4 of Special Economic Zones Act, 2005, Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust is a Deemed Distribution Licensee to operate and maintain a distribution system for supplying electricity to the consumers

in aforesaid SEZ area as specified in the SEZ notification of Government of India. The Commission vide Order dated 14 June, 2018 in Case No. 47 of 2018 has confirmed the deemed distribution licensee status to Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust The Commission under Section 16 of the Electricity Act. 2003 has prepared the draft Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust for SEZ at Jawaharlal Nehru Port, Taluka Uran, District Raigad) Regulations, 2018, A copy of the said draft Regulations is available on the

Commission's website, www.mercindia.org.in / www.merc.gov.in in downloadable format. Comments, suggestions or objections on the draft Regulations may be sent to the Secretary, MERC. 13th Floor, Centre No.1. World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005 by hand or by post or by Fax or E-mail [Fax: 022-2216 3976; E-mail: mercindia@merc.gov.in] on

or before 28 October, 2018. All suggestions and / or objections received on or before 28 October, 2018 shall be considered by the Commission.

Date: 28 September, 2018

Place: Mumbai

Secretary, MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION